
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors Botten, Groves and Stamp 
 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

 
 
 

 28 October 2022 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Sub-Committee is unable to 
attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
  
2. Election of Chair   
 
  
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 

 
(ii)  other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any item(s) of 

business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI must, unless a 
dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

 

  
4. Premises licence application  - Smallfield Wine Shop, 1-2 Woodbridge, Chapel 

Road, Smallfield  (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment are 

licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation from the Council, in its 
role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on any of these activities at 
premises within the district. 

 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE –   7TH NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 
PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - SMALLFIELD WINE SHOP, 
1-2 WOODBRIDGE, CHAPEL ROAD, SMALLFIELD  
 
Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -  01883 732794  

licensing@tandridge.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report: An application has been made for a premises licence at Smallfield Wine 
Shop, 1-2 Woodbridge, Chapel Road, Smallfield, RH6 9NW under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). During the consultation period 
representations were received from residents in respect of the application.  
The representations received have raised concerns that the licensing 
objectives under the Act have not been met. In accordance with S18(3) of 
the Act, the application must now be determined by a Sub-Committee of 
the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
 

Publication status:  Unrestricted. 
 

Recommendations: That, in accordance with its delegated powers, the Sub-Committee either: 
 
(a)  grants the licence, subject to the conditions as consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, and as modified by 
agreement with the applicant, and the objector, or modified to such 
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; 

(b)  excludes from the scope of the liicence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates; 

(c)   refuses to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
(d)  rejects the application. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at 
the end of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to speak.  Members must give full reasons for their decision. 
 

Appendices:  A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
 

Application for the grant of a premises licence (page 9) 
Proposed premises plan (page 29)    
Map of the area around Smallfield wine shop (page 31) 
Representations from members of the public (page 33 & 35) 
Offer from applicant to change times of licensable activities (page 37) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing@tandridge.gov.uk


1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the provisions of Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine an application for the grant of a 
premises licence where relevant representations have been made and not withdrawn.   

 
1.4 The Council must consider any representations made, provided that the 
 representations are relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and are not 

frivolous or vexatious. 
 
2 Background Information 
 
2.1 1-2 Woodbridge, Chapel Road, Smallfield, RH6 9NW is closed. It was formerly an 

ironmongers and is a standalone building based beneath residential properties. The 
applicant wishes to convert the premises into a convenience store, grocery and  
off-licence.  

 
2.2    The application for a premises licence was received on 30th August 2022 and was made 

by Sukhbir Singh Bandal of 125 Rochford Gardens, Slough, SL2 5XB. The application 
is for off sales of alcohol between the hours of 0600 – 2300 Monday to Sundays.  

 
2.3 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A with the proposed premises plan 

at Appendix B. 
 

2.4    The position of the premises is shown at Appendix C on a map of the area.   
 

3 Consultation 
 
3.1 The application for a new premises licence has been served on all the responsible 

authorities and statutory notices were displayed on the site. The application was 
available to view by members of the public on the Council’s website.  

 
3.2 There was a delay in the consultation period due to issues with the newspaper advert. 

This was extended from 27th September to 13th October 2022.  
 
3.3 There were no objections from the responsible authorities. 
 
3.4 Three objections from members of the public were received, one of which was withdrawn 

after a change in times of opening and alcohol sales was made to the application. The 
remaining two objections (listed
[...]
 
 

1. We are willing to amend the alcohol hours to match what co-op has Monday – Sunday: 
07:00 – 22:00 
 

2. The applicant has been in this trade for over 10 years with vast experience, he will make 
sure the premises is run without any issues and even better than how co-op is run as the 
owner will always be on the premises, unlike co-op it’s a big business where they hire a 
management team to look after each store, this is a family business where they will look 
after it themselves as it will be their bread and butter.  
 

3. Bins will put outside the premises for passing customers to put any rubbish into and also the 
owner will clean up every evening before closing up. 
 

4. The owner will follow a strong Challenge 25 policy where alcohol is sold legal aged adults 
and will have signs displayed across the shop stating there is a challenge 25 policy in place 
and alcohol will also not be served to anyone who appears drunk or is already in the 
influence of alcohol. 
 

5. The front of the premises can accommodate space for 5 cars easily to park which makes 
easier for customers to park, shop and leave 

 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Manpreet S Kapoor BA (Hons) 
Licensing Consultant, Personal Licence Courses UK Ltd 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises licence application  - Smallfield Wine Shop, 1-2 Woodbridge, Chapel Road, Smallfield
	App A - application
	App B - proposed plan
	App C - location plan
	App D1 - Joan Buckett objection
	App D2 - Anthony Harris objection
	App E - applicant's offer






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 7 November 2022. 
 
ATTENDEES: 
 
Sub-Committee members:   
Councillors Botten, Groves and Stamp       

 
Council Officers: 
Aneurin Hughes - Senior Licensing Officer (via Zoom) 
Ian Garrod - Licensing Officer  

 Lidia Harrison - Head of Legal Services (via Zoom) 
Vince Sharp - Democratic Services Officer   

 
Relevant parties    
Sukhbir Singh Bhandal - applicant  
Louis Stelling (Coleridge Law – representing the applicant  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Stamp was elected Chair of the meeting. 
  
 

2. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  - SMALLFIELD WINE SHOP, 
1-2 WOODBRIDGE, CHAPEL ROAD, SMALLFIELD  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application from Sukhbir Singh Bhandal for a premises 
licence to enable alcohol to be sold from the above premises (for consumption off the 
premises).   
  
Ian Garrod presented his report. He confirmed that: 
  
          this was the first time a premises licence had been sought for the premises 
  
          no objections had been received from statutory authorities 
  
         three objections were originally received from members of the public; one of which been 

withdrawn after a reduction in the hours of opening and alcohol sales had been made to 
the application.   

  
Neither of the two remaining objectors were present to give oral evidence.   
  
Louis Stelling presented the application and commented that: 
  
          Sukhbir Bhandal had approximately 20 years’ experience in the retail trade and that there 

had never been a review of any licence that he (Sukhbir Bhandal) had held or operated 
during that time  

  



2 

 
 

          parking problems were unlikely to occur given that five designated parking spaces were 
allocated to the premises  
  

          Sukhbir Bhandal would happily demonstrate his commitment to implementing an effective 
Challenge 25 regime and would ensure that anyone who was, in his opinion, under age of 
inebriated, would not be served 

  
          Mr. Bhandal would make arrangements for ensuring that the frontage of the premises was 

kept litter free. 
  
In response to Members’ questions: 
  

      Louis Stelling considered that Sukhbir Bhandal’s level of care and attention to detail in 
upholding the licensing objectives would be at least equal to that deployed by the 
neighbouring co-op 

    
          Sukhbir Bhandal acknowledged that a decision regarding the location of CCTV equipment 

was still pending and would depend upon guidance from the Budgens team regarding the 
positioning of a fridge-freezer etc.    

  
In his summing up, Louis Stelling confirmed that the applicant would co-operate with the Council 
regarding any additional requirements / conditions regarding CCTV  facilities.   
  
The hearing concluded at 6.50pm. The three Sub-Committee members remained in the 
Chamber to consider their decision, assisted by Lidia Harrison and Vince Sharp. These 
deliberations culminated in the decision notice attached at Appendix A.  
  
Rising 6.50 pm 
 
 


